immaterial at December 31, 2019 and 2018. Management considers the pledges fully collectible; therefore, an allowance
for doubtful accounts was not deemed necessary at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Note 4 ‐ Board Designated Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the board had designated net assets without donor restrictions totaling $756,071 and
$515,295, respectively, as a reserve for future U.S. operating expenses.

Note 5 ‐ Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Restatement of 2018 Balances ‐ During the year ended December 31, 2019, it was determined that releases from net
assets with donor restrictions resulting from purpose fulfillment were not fully captured at December 31, 2018. As a result,
net assets with donor restrictions were overstated and net assets without donor restrictions were understated,
respectively, by $352,946 at December 31, 2018.

BIG LIFE FOUNDATION USA

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

‐ 13 ‐

Note 5 ‐ Continued

Net assets as originally presented and as restated at December 31, 2018 are as follows:

Originally
Presented Restated Change

Net assets without donor restrictions‐
Undesignated 659,173$   1,012,119$   352,946$
Board designated 515,295   515,295   ‐

1,174,468   1,527,414   352,946

Net assets with donor restrictions‐
Purpose 614,162   261,216   (352,946)
Time 10,000   10,000   ‐

624,162   271,216   (352,946)

Total Net Assets, December 31, 2018 1,798,630$   1,798,630$   ‐$

Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes at December 31:

2019 2018
Purpose restrictions‐
Rangers: Kenya 88,757$   117,914$
Predator Compensation Fund 18,750   18,925
Segera Conservation Fund 10,000   30,000
Tanzania 4,666   9,338
Education + Outreach 1,500
Education + Scholarship: Kenya 17,660
Wildlife Security 47,633